

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN;
FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN; MITCHELL
LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA PAGANO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00321-PAE

Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Nathan J. McGrath (*pro hac vice*)
Email: njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org
Danielle R. Acker Susanj (*pro hac vice*)
Email: drasusanj@fairnesscenter.org
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Suite 600B
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
Telephone: 844.293.1001
Facsimile: 717.307.3424

Milton L. Chappell (*pro hac vice*)
Email: mlc@nrtw.org
William L. Messenger (*pro hac vice*)
Email: wlm@nrtw.org
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
Telephone: 703.321.8510
Facsimile: 703.321.9319

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Preliminary Statement 1
- Legal Standard 3
- Facts 3
- Argument 6
 - I. The Professors Are Being Forced to Associate With PSC, Its Speech, and A Mandatory Association of Instructional Staff in Violation of Their First Amendment Rights..... 7
 - A. Exclusive Bargaining Agents Are Mandatory Associations Vested With the Power to Speak and Contract for Employees..... 7
 - B. New York Sharply Limits Exclusive Representatives’ Duty to Fairly Represent Nonmembers Subject to their Mandatory Representation 9
 - C. Defendants Are Infringing on the Professors’ First Amendment Rights..... 12
 - II. Defendants’ Arguments Are Unavailing 17
 - A. That the Professors Disagree with PSC and Speak Against Its Agenda Does Not Validate their Forced Association With PSC, But Shows That Forced Association Violates the Professors’ First Amendment Rights..... 17
 - B. Supreme Court Precedent Supports the Professors’ First Amendment Claims 21
 - C. The Court Is Not Bound by Any Controlling Circuit Precedent 25
 - III. Defendants’ Conduct Cannot Survive Exacting First Amendment Scrutiny 27
 - A. Labor Peace Is Not a Compelling Government Interest..... 27
 - B. Forcing Employees to Accept an Exclusive Representative is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve a Theoretical Compelling State Interest..... 29
 - C. Forcing Employees to Accept a Union Representative is Not a Least Restrictive Means to Suppress Union Strikes 30
 - D. New York’s Exclusive-Representation Scheme Fails Constitutional Scrutiny Because the Taylor Law Limits Unions’ Duty to Fully and Fairly Represent Nonmembers 30
 - IV. Count III of the Complaint 32
- Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009) 9, 10, 15

Am. Commc’n Ass’n v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950) 8

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 18, 19, 20

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) 27, 28, 29, 30

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.,
415 U.S. 36 (1974) 10

ALPA v. O’Neill,
499 U.S. 65 (1991) 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Rels. Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976) 28-29

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 14

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014) 7, 24, 27, 28

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 18, 19, 20

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) *passim*

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016) 25

Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 3, 27, 28

Mentele v. Inslee,
 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 26

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) 19, 20

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight
 465 U.S. 271 (1984) 22, 23, 24

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 34

Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355,
 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 13

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 24, 28

NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 175 (1967) 7, 9, 15

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 29

O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,
 518 U.S. 712 (1996) 14

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utility Comm’n of Calif.,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 15, 20

Quintanilla v. WW Int’l, Inc.,
 541 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 3

Railway Employes’ Department v. Hanson,
 351 U.S. 225 (1956) 27

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 16, 29

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 19

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 14

Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emps. Loc.,
 441 U.S. 463 (1979) 29

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
 323 U.S. 192 (1944) *passim*

Teamsters Loc. 391 v. Terry,
494 U.S. 558 (1990) 7, 13

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020) 26

USW v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960) 10

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967) *passim*

Virgin Atlantic Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992) 25

Wallace Corp. v. NLRB,
323 U.S. 248 (1944) 7

West Virginia State Bd. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 17, 19

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 18, 20

Administrative Decisions

Johnson,
No. U-29471, 45 PERB ¶ 3012 (N.Y. PERB, Mar. 5, 2012) 11

Lynn,
No. U-33564, 51 PERB ¶ 4552 (N.Y. PERB, Aug. 21, 2018) 11

United Federation of Teachers, Loc. 2, NYSUT and Barnett,
No. U-6352, 17 PERB ¶ 3113 (N.Y. PERB, Nov. 29, 1984) 11

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201 1

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 203 9, 31

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204 *passim*

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a *passim*

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 210 30
